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Date: 08/26/2003 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON
Time: 10:59 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2002-01034-CD
Current Judge: No Judge
Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. vs. Donna L. Bilger
District Justice Appeal

Date : Judge

07/01/2002 Filing: Notice of Appeal/DJ Appeal Paid by: Smith, David G., Attorney No Judge .~
Receipt number: 1844724 Dated: 07/01/2002 Amount. $80.00 (Check)
Praecipe to Enter Rule to File Complaint and Rule to File Praecipe: To
Prothonotary Enter rule upon Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc., appellee(s), to file
a complaint in this appeal (Common Pleas No. 02-1034-CD) within twenty
(20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.
s/David G. Smith Rule: To Samuel J. Lansberry, inc., appellee Copies to

Attorney Smith _
07/17/2002 Transcript From Justice Rudella. Filed. no cc No Judge
07/26/2002 Complaint. Filed by s/Peter F. Smith, Esg. Verification s/Samuel No Judge t”
J.Lansberry 2 cc to Atty
Certificate of Service, Civil Complaint upon DAVID G. SMITH, ESQ. No Judge v
s/Peter F. Smith, Esq. no cc
09/27/2002 Answer, New Matter and Counterclaim. s/ David G. Smith, Esq. No Judge v
Verification s/Donna L. Bilger no cc
09/30/2002 Certificate of Service, Notice to Plead and Answer, New Matter and No Judge v
Counterclaim upon PETER F. SMITH, ESQ.  s/David G. Smith, Esq. no
cc
10/17/2002 Filing: Plaintiffs Answer to Defendant's New Matter and Counterclaim. No No Judge ‘/
CC.
Filing: Certificate of Service of Plaintiff's Answer to Defendant's New No Judge v

Matter and Counterclaim. No CC.
12/05/2002 Filing: Praecipe/List For Arbitration Paid by: Peter F. Smith, Attorney for  No Judge 4
Plaintiff Receipt number: 1852327 Dated: 12/05/2002 Amount: $20.00
(Check) No CC. J
12/06/2002 Filing: Certificate of Service of Praecipe to list for Arbitration. No cc. No Judge
02/26/2003 Motion For Continuance. filed by s/David G. Smith, Esq. ~ Verification ~ No Judge /
s/David G. Smith, Esg. 6 ccto Atty D. Smith

03/04/2003 ORDER. AND NOW, this 3rd day of March, 2003, re: Arbitration that was  No Judge
previously scheduled for Monday, March 10th, 2003, at 9a.m.is to be
rescheduled. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J. 6 ccAtty D. Smith




[Caption]
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

UPON A CONFESSED JUDGMENT

To the Prothonotary:

Issue writ of possession upon the judgment in ejectment enter-

ed by confession in the above matter.

Certification

I certify that

(1)

(2)

(3)

(e)

(£)

This praecipe is based upon a judgment entered by
confession, and

(Delete three of the following paragraphs which are
inapplicable.)

Notice pursuant to Rule 2973.3 has been served at least
thirty days prior to the filing of this praecipe as
evidenced by a return of service filed of record.
Notice pursuant to Rule 2973.4 will be served with the
writ of possession.

Notice was served in connection with a prior execution on
this judgment and, pursuant to Rule 2973.4 (b), no further
notice is required.

Notice is not required under Rule 2973.1(c) because a
petition to open or strike the judgment was previously

filed.

Attorney for
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, NOTICE OF APPEAL
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

FROM

JUDICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

4n
L‘ b COMMON PLEAS No. 09 - IO?)LI“CZ)

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO, OR NAME OF D.J.

_Donna L. Bi |q'ef Ho—-3-02
B R#E] bor 159 Mowr Union Dh 100l

DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Plaintiff} {Delendant)

(o}ialoz Samuel I Lonsberry, Tne. .. Donna_ /.. 61’/9,&/

CLAIM NO. 'SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

| A—0D . :
v D G

:fg.Pf:zl'c;)(ka(\)/\'/lzlogaeB.s@ned ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. If appellant was Claimant (see Pa. R.C.P.JP.

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as | VO- 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he
a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20)

days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appeliant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon S&m L(QJ j ng In Q

Name of appellee(s) \J

(Common Pleas No. DQ«} 031‘"’ CA ) within twenty (20) days af: ervuce of rule or suff r@ﬂon pros.
@3 u/"\-

Signature of appeWart’or his attorney or agent
RULE: c.g(xmuej T, Lans me Tn6, et

Name of appellee(s)

, appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) If you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

{3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. ( ! ! Ml
Date: ) I , Tﬁ_@Q &
Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

ml ) oqﬁ» C"P"es \.
JUL 012002 éf:ﬁ

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

ANV AN AN
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ]

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

[:| acopy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No.____, upon the District Justice designated therein on
{date of service) , 19 , D by personal service D by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) ,on

, 19 D by personal service D by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

D and further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s}) to

whom the Rule was addressed on .19 . [ by personal service [} by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender’s rgceipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS_______ DAYOF .19

Signature of affiant

Signature of official before whom affidavit was made..--

Title of official

My commission expires on .19

?»:\__' \ |
SN AL
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COMMONWEALTH OF P JSYLVANIA NOTICE ¥ JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIP!
—  GOUNTY OF: CLEARF ] CIVIL CASE
‘Mag. ORL No.- PLAINTIFF; MAME 800 ADGRESS
26-3-03 ., ISAMUBL J. LANSBERRY, INC.
0 scarne: wiom. - P.O. BOX 58
MICHARL, A. RUDELLA WOODLAND, PA 16881
Adee MOUNTATN VIBW PLAZA L )
?.0. Box 310 vs-
KYLERTOWN, PA DEFENDANT: NAME 2rd ADDRESS i
Tensone: (814 ) 345-6789 16847-0000 BILGER, DOMMA L. .
R.R.1 BOX 159

BT URION, PA 17066

MICHARL A. RUDBLLA - : :
MOUNTAIN VIEW PLAZA Docket No.: CV-0000112-02
P.O. BOX 210 Date Fled:  5/22/02
KYLERTONN, PA 16847-0000
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
— Judgment: : —FOR _PLATNTIFF

[x] Judgment was entered for:  (Name) _gaMmRY, X. raNSRERRY, THC
[x] Judament was entered against: {Name) _RYT.GER, DONMA I,

inte amowt ol § 1,192 46 on: {Data of Jusgment) £/13/02
D Deafendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
[[] pamages wili be assessad on: Amount of Judgment $.3,122.96
Judgment Costs s 69 . :o
. Intarest on Jud nt L SN % .
[[] wis case dismissed without prejudice. Mo',f.,,f.':'ees ome $ .00
Total $_3,192.46
D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act § of 1996 & Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $
D Levy is stayed for days or D generally stayed. R —

Centifiod Judgment Total §
[] Ovjection to tavy has been filed and hearing wit be heid: ”

Date: _ Place:

L4 _‘_'
—=—J——-—==-—= —ammpre

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NO‘[I:E
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NO‘I‘!CWNTH‘RANSCHIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

G 13-02_ ome 77/) leé_‘% . District Justice
1 certify that this is a trus and recyy ceedings containing the kidgmant.
{1 9-0,? Date jﬁ ;.%; zﬁ‘ézimm , District Justice

My commission explres first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL
AOPC 31599 '

Time:




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF;_CLEARFIELD

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT{TRANSCRIPT>
CIVIL CASE

Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS A
46-3-03 [SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC.
DJ Name: Hon. Co- i P.O. BOX 58
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA WOODLAND, PA 16881
Address: MOUNTAIN VIEW PLAZA L N
P.O. BOX 210 VS.
KYLERTOWN, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814) 345-6789 16847-0000 ‘_BILGER, DONNA L. 1
R.R.1 BOX 159
MT UNION, PA 17066
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA L
MOUNTAIN VIEW PLAZA Docket No.: CV-0000112-02
P.0. BOX 210 Date Filed: 5/22/02

KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0000

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment:

@ Judgment was entered for:

(Name) __ SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, TNC

@ Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ RIL.GER, DONNA I..

in the amount of $ 3,192.46 on: (Date of Judgment) 6/13/02
Defendants are jointly and severally liable. {Date & Time)
Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $.3,122.96
Judgment Costs $__ 69.50
. o . . Interest on Judgment s .00
This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $ 3,192.46

Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 $

Levy is stayed for

days or l:] generally stayed.

Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be heid:

$ i

Post Judgment Credits
Post Judgment Costs $

Place:

JUL 172002
O] d3a-1noc

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENF&QW&HQ%TICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGNENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

w1302 v IVt 21
| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the eedihgs containing the judgment.
?/ [ 4@%@ c’% : , District Justice

2006

, District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, SEAL

AOPC 315-99



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC, :
Plaintiff : No. 2002-1034-CD

Type of Case:
CIVIL
Vs.
Type of Pleading:
COMPLAINT

DONNA L. BILGER, : Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant : PLAINTIFF

Counsel for This Party:
PETER F. SMITH, ESQUIRE
Supreme Court ID #34291
P. O. Box 130
30 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5595

Counsel for Defendant:
DAVID G. SMITH, ESQUIRE

305 Mifflin Street
Huntingdon, PA 16652

FILED

Jul 26 2002

O 3125 ([ me
Wl’llam A. Shaw
Prothonotary
L thy e P

o




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIV:SION
SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC., :
Plaintiff : No. 2002-1034-CD
vS.
DONNA L. BLLGER,
Dzfendant
NOTICE TO DEFEND

You zzve been sued in Cours. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must teke action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by sntering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to ¢o so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice Zer any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by tze PlaintiZf. You may lose money or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF

- YOU DO NOT HAVE OR CANNOT AFFORD A LAWYER, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE
YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Market and Second Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641



4, The value of the transportation services provided by Plaintiff to Defendant totals

$3,122.96.
5. Defendant was billed for these amounts but has failed to pay.
6. These transportation services were provided by Plaintiff’s trucks onginating from

Woodland, Clearfield County, PA.

7. The contracts between the parties for transportation services were made at Plaintiff’s
terminal in Woodland, Clearfield County, PA where the orders were recetved from Defendant and
accepted by Plaintiff over the phone.

8. The Defendant was in business with her husband, Lee A. Bilger, and together with
him did business under the name “Bilger Concrete”.

. 9. Lee A. Bilger filed personal bankruptcy at Case No. 1-02-00739 in the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania and was discharged from his personal
liability by Order dated June 6, 2002. A true and correct copy of said Order is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit B.

- 10.  The discharge of Defendant’s husband did not discharge her from her liability to
Plaintiff.

11.  Written and oral demand have been made on the Defendant to pay the balance due
Plaintiff, but she has failed to do so. A true and correct copy of a demand letter from Plaintiff’s
counsel to the Defendant dated April 10, 2002 is attached hereto and incorporated herein by

reference as Exhibit C.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that judgment be entered in its favor and against the
Defendant in the amount of $3,122.96 together with interest at the statutory rate and court costs.

Respectfully submitted,

pae: 7 “RG -0z ﬁf‘%’\/ M/i

‘Peter F. Smith, Aftorney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION
I verify that the statements made in this Complaint are true and correct. I understand that
false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC.

et (RTl— O )jw 7@6»»&»0\/\/%'7 KM

Samuel J. LansBerry, President
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{814) 765-5595
FAX (814) 765-6662

PETER F. SMITH ’ *
ATTORNEY

30 SOUTH SECOND STREET
P.0.BOX 130
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

April 10,2002

Certified Mail
No. 7001 0360 0001 7574 3358

Donna L. Bilger
R.R. 1 Box 159
Mt. Union, PA 17066

Dear Ms. Bilger:

[ represent Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. From May 30, 2001 through September 14,
2001, my client transported sand pursuant to your order. I enclose copies of the invoices.
The total which my client billed you of $3,122.96 has not been paid.

I write to advise that unless this amount is paid in full in cash, Cashier’s Check, or
other certified funds within 10 days of the date of this letter, that is on or before Monday,
April 22, 2002, T will institute proceedings to collect the balance due by process of law.

Sincerely,

_ //:/ﬁﬁ
T L

Peter F. Smith

PFS/hab
Enclosure

cc: Samuel J. Lansberry, Sr.

EXHIBIT C

E-mail
pfsatty@uplink.nat
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PETER F. SMITH
ATTORNEY

30 SOUTH SECOND STREET -

P.O. BOX 130
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

COMMEROIAL PRINTING OO., OLEARFITLD, PA.

FILED

JUL 26 2002

Willlam A. Shaw
rothiSnotaty



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC., :
Plaintiff : No. 2002-1034-CD
VS,
DONNA L. BILGER,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Peter F. Smith, Counsel for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, being duly
sworn according to law, depose and say that I sent by First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid, a true and
correct copy of a CIVIL COMPLAINT to the attorney for the Defendant on July 26, 2002 at the
following address:

David G. Smith
Attorney at Law
305 Mifflin Street
Huntingdon, PA 16652

/

Peter F. Smiu{, Counsel for Plaintiff

FILED

JUL 26 2602

o [3vas(w_

Wﬁlia A. Shaw
¥
Ma Clinn Cafuim g

Date: July 26, 2002




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC., ; No. 2002-1034-CD
PLAINTIFF
VS.
DONNA L. BILGER,
DEFENDANT
NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO: SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC., PLAINTIFF

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed New Matter
and Counterclaim within twenty (20) days from service hereof or a judgment may be

entered against you. §

David G. Smith, Esqulre
Attorney for Defendant
305 Mifflin Street
Huntingdon, PA 16652
(814) 641-7626
Atty. ID 65317

Date: September Al , 2002

FILED

SEP 27 2002

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC,, : No. 2002-1034-CD
PLAINTIFF
VS.
DONNA L. BILGER,
DEFENDANT
TTE R

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Donna L. Bilger, by and through her
attorney, David G. Smith, Esquire, and files this Answer to Plaintiff’s Complaint,
the following of which is a statement thereof:

1. Admitted upon information and belief.

2. Admitted. By way of further, Donna L. Bilger is an adult individual who
resides at R. R. #1, Box 159, Mount Union, PA 17066.

3. Denied. It 1s specifically denied that Defendant, Donna L. Bilger, is an
owner operator for Bilger Concrete and strict proof of the same is demanded at the
time of trial. By way of further answer, it is admitted that the invoices attached and
marked in Plaintiff’s Complaint as Exhibit A-1 through A-12 are invoices provided
to Bilger Concrete, a sole proprietorship owned and operated by Donna L. Bilger’s
husband, Lee A. Bilger. It is specifically denied that Donna L. Bilger, in her
individual capacity, contracted for or entered into any oral or written agreement for
services to be provided to her individually.

4. Demed. It is specifically denied that the Defendant, Donna L. Bilger,
contracted for or entered into any agreement that individually bound her to services
provided to Bilger Concrete and strict proof of the same is demanded at the time of
trial.

5. Denied. It is denied that the Defendant, Donna L. Bilger, contracted for or
agreed to 1n her individual capacity to be responsible for these debts. The services



that Plaintiff alleges it provided were provided to Bilger Concrete, a sole
proprietorship owned and operated by the Defendant’s husband, Lee Bilger.

6. It 1s admutted that the transportation services were provided by Plaintiff’s
trucks; however, it is specifically denied that the Defendant, in her individual
capacity, requested that these services be provided to her.

7. Denied. It is specifically denied that Donna L. Bilger, in her individual
capacity, acted for or requested that she receive invoices as alleged by the Plaintiff
and strict proof of the same is demanded at the time of trial.

8. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Lee A. Bilger is
Defendant, Donna L. Bilger’s, husband; however, it is specifically denied that she
was in business with her husband and operated a business under the name of Bilger
Concrete and strict proof of the same is demanded at the time of trial. By way of
turther answer, Lee A. Bilger owned and operated Bilger Concrete as a sole
proprietorship.

9. Denied as stated. Pursuant to Exhibit “B” which is attached to Plaintiff’s
Complaint, Lee A. Bilger filed for bankruptcy individually and as doing business as
Bilger Concrete.

10. Denied. The averment set forth in Paragraph 10 of Plaintiff’s Complaint
sets forth a legal conclusion to which no response is deemed required. To the extent
that a response is required, the Defendant, Donna L. Bilger, had no legal obligation
to the Plaintiff and strict proof of the same is demanded at the time of trial.

11. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the Defendant,
Donna L. Bilger, received a letter dated April 10, 2002, which is attached to
Plaintiff’s Complaint as Exhibit “C”. However, it is specifically denied that the
Defendant has a duty and obligation to pay any monies that the Plaintiff claims to be
due and owed. By way of further answer, the Defendant, Donna L. Bilger, never
entered into an agreement for services to be provided to her and strict proof of the
same 1s demanded at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, it 1s respectfully requested that your Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintiff’s Complaint with prejudice and enter judgment in favor of the Defendant,
Donna L. Bilger.



NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Donna L. Bilger, by and through her
attorney, David G. Smith, Esquire, whereby Defendant hereby incorporates
Paragraph 1 - 11 of the Answer as if the same were fully set forth herein at length.

12. Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can be
granted.

13. Plaintiff entered into an agreement to provide services to Bilger
Concrete, a sole proprietorship.

14. At no point in time did the Defendant, Donna L. Bilger, in her individual
capacity, enter a written or oral agreement for services as Plaintiff alleges it.

15. The services that Plaintiff provided were provided to Bilger Concrete, a
sole proprietorship owned and operated by Defendant’s husband, Lee A. Bilger.

16. On or about June 6, 2002, Lee A. Bilger d/b/a Bilger Concrete was
granted a discharge under Section 727 of Title 11 of the United States Bankruptcy
Code. A copy of the discharge of debtor Order is attached and marked as Exhibit
C(A77.

C TERCLAIM

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Donna L. Bilger, by and through her
attorney and files this Counterclaim, the following of which is a statement thereof:

17. Defendant incorporates Paragraph 1 - 16 of her Answer and New Matter
as if the same were set forth fully herein.

18. Defendant has been required to hire the law firm of David G. Smith,
Esquire to represent her in connection with this lawsuit.

19. There is no basis for the Plaintiff to file a lawsuit against the Defendant,
Donna L. Bilger.

20. The Plaimtiff entered into a oral contract for services to be provided to
Bilger Concrete, a sole proprietorship.



21. Plaintiff had knowledge that the debt incurred by Bilger Concrete had
been discharged through a bankruptcy proceeding.

22. Plaintiff had knowledge that Donna L. Bilger was not an officer or owner
of Bilger Concrete.

23. There is no basis for which this lawsuit can be brought against her for
debt incurred by Bilger Concrete.

24. Defendant will incur legal fees at the hourly rate of $100.00 an hour.

25. The actions on the part of the Plaintiff in bringing this lawsuit are dilatory
and obdurate and not in good faith.

26. Defendant will incur legal fees as a result of this lawsuit.

27. Defendant 1s requesting that your Honorable Court grant to her legal fees
as a result of maintaining and defending against a meritless lawsuit.

28. Defendant is requesting that your Honorable Court grant to her
reasonable legal fees.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that your Honorable Court dismiss
the lawsuit that has been filed against the Defendant and award to the Defendant
reasonable attorney’s fees as a result of defending this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

David G. Smith, Esquir&”
Attomey for Defendant
305 Mifflin Street
Huntingdon, PA 16652
(814) 641-7626

Atty. ID 65317




VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in this Answer, New Matter and
Counterclaim are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S.A. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

/4 '

“Donna L. Bilger
A=

Date




Form DIS-70(COfficial Form 18)
(9/97)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
In Re:
BILGER, LEE A
DBA BILGER CONCRETE
RR # 1 BOX 159
MOUNT UNION, PA 17066

Case Number: 02-00739RJW-1

Chapter: 7

Debtor
Social Security No(s).:
Debtor:-194-42-9283

N St St Nt St it Ntk “ust? s s st st P sl s s “aut? v s

DISCHARGE OF DEBTOR
It appearing that the debtor is entitled to a discharge,
IT IS ORDERED:

The debtor is granted a discharge under section 727 of title 11, United States
Code, (the Bankruptcy Code).

* Dated: June 6, 2002 BY THE COURT

olbod ‘

Robert J. Woodside
Chief United States Bankruptcy Judge

SEE BACK SIDE OF THIS ORDER FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION

025963
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC. ; No. 2002-1034-CD
PLAINTIFF
Vs.
DONNA L. BILGER,
DEFENDANT
R T E E

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of a Notice to Plead and Answer,
New Matter and Counterclaim in the above-captioned action was served on
September 26, 2002 on counsel for Defendant, Peter F. Smith, Esquire, by First
Class Mail, postage prepaid, mailed at Huntingdon, Pennsylvania to Peter F. Smith,
Esquire, P. O. Box 130, 30 South Second Street, Clearfield, PA 16830.

D 65

~David G. Smith, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant
305 Mifflin Street
Huntingdon, PA 16652
(814) 641-7626
Atty. ID 65317

FILED,

mﬂo@(

SLP 302007 %f

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC,
Plaintiff

VS.

DONNA L. BILGER,
Defendant

- CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2002-1034-CD

Type of Case:
CIVIL

Type of Pleading:
PLAINTIFF’S ANSWER TO
DEFENDANT’S NEW MATTER
AND COUNTERCLAIM

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF

Counsel for This Party:
PETER F. SMITH, ESQUIRE
Supreme Court ID #34291
P.O.Box 130
30 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5595

Counsel for Defendant:
DAVID G. SMITH, ESQUIRE
Atty. ID #65317
305 Mifflin Street
Huntingdon, PA 16652
(814) 641-7626

FILED

0CT 172002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC,, :
Plaintiff : No. 2002-1034-CD

VS.

DONNA L. BILGER,
Defendant

PLAINTIFF’S ANSWER TO DEFENDANT’S NEW MATTER
AND COUNTERCLAIM

follows:

A.

12.  Denied as a conclusion of law to which no answer is required and denied for the facts
stated in the Complaint.

13.  Denied. Plaintiff entered into an agreement with Donna L. Bilger who did business

joint and several.

pick-ups and deliveries of sand at issue in this case.

15.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraphs 13 and 14 above.

2

COMES NOW, Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc., by its attorney, Peter F. Smith, who answers as

1-11. Paragraphs 1-11 are incorporated herein by reference as those set forth in full as Exhibit

with hér husband as Bilger Concrete. The business is not incorporated. Consequently, the liability is

14.  Denied for the reasons set forth in the Complaint. Additionally, Plaintiff’s

representatives dealt directly with Defendant Donna L. Bilger in telephone conversations concerning



16.  Lee A. Bilger’s bankruptcy is admitted, but it is denied that his bankruptcy discharges
his wife Donna L. Bilger from liability to the Plaintiff.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that judgment be entered in its favor and against the Defendant

in the amount of $3,122.96 together with interest and costs.

COUNTERCLAIM

17. Plaintiff incorporates paragraphs 1-11 of the complaint and 12-16 of its Answers to
New Matter as set forth in full.

18.  Admitted.

19.  Denied for the reasons set forth in the complaint and in paragraphs 13 and 14 above.
Defendant’s proprietary interest in the business is demonstrated by the checking account which she
and her husband maintained at Penn Central National Bank account number 032086290. A copy of a
check drawn on said account and issued to the Plaintiff is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference as Exhibit B. The account is designated as “Bilger Concrete, Lee A. or Donna L. Bilger”.

20.  Denied for the reasons set forth in the Complaint and paragraphs 13, 14 and 19 above.

21.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 16 above.

‘22, Denied for the reasons set forth in the Complaint and in paragraphs 13, 14 and 19
above.

23.  Denied for the reasons set forth in the Complaint and in paragraphs 13, 14 and 19
above.

'24.  Neither admitted nor denied, Plaintiff has no direct knowledge of the fee agreement

between Defendant and her counsel.



25.  Denied. Plaintiff has ample basis for bringing this suit.

26.  Admitted.

'27. Denied for the reasons set forth in the Complaint and in paragraphs 13, 14, 19, 24 and
25 above.

28.  Admitted that Defendant requests counsel fees but denied that she is entitled to them
for the reasons set forth above.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that Defendant’s request for counsel fees be denied and that
judgment be entered in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant as more fully set forth above.

Respectfully submitted,

R vk .

Peter F. Smith, Attorney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in this Complaint are true and correct. I understand that
false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC.

Dated: lO“uD —0Zz ;ACUJJA-Q r\7 (C\-FMMM»M

Samuel J. Lan\slferry\,’Sr., President




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION -
SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC,, :
Plaintiff : No. 2002-1034-CD
VS.
DONNA L. BILGER,
Defendant
COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, the Plaintiff, Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. by its attorney Peter F. Smith, who
avers in support of this Complaint:
1. The Plaintiff is SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC., which is a Pennsylvania

business corporation with principal office ard mailing address at P. O. Box 58, Woodland,

Pennsylvania 16831. -

2. The Defendant is DONNA L. BILGER whose last known residence and _mailing
addre.ss is R.R. 1 Box 159, Mt. Union, Pennsylvania 17066.

3. Commencing on June 6, 2001 and ending September 19, 2001, Plaintiff provided
transportation services to the Defendant’s business, Bilger Concrete, by hauling sand from
Northumberland, PA to Mt. Union, PA. Attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference are

true and correct copies of each original freight bill regarding this transportation. They are

incorporated in this Complaint as Exhibit A-1 through A-12.

EXHIBIT A



INSTRUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND, VOID PANTOGRAPH AND MICHOPRINTING THE REVEHSE SIDE INCLUDES AN ARTIFICIAL WATERMARK
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC., :
Plaintiff : No. 2002-1034-CD
Vs.
DONNA L. BILGER,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, Peter F. Smith, Counsel for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, being duly
sworn according to law, depose and say that I sent by First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid, a true and
correct copy of PLAINTIFF’S ANSWER TO DEFENDANT’S NEW MATTER AND
COUNTERCLAIM to the attorney for the Defendant at the following address:

David G. Smith
Attorney at Law
305 Mifflin Street
Huntingdon, PA 16652

Date:’ /ﬂ-/é“dz %‘/

Peter F. Smith, Counsel for Plaintiff

4

FILED

0CT 172002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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| Bl
DL 0 5 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC,, :
Plaintiff : No. 2002-1034-CD
VS.
DONNA L. BILGER,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, Peter F. Smith, Counsel for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, being duly
sworn according to law, depose and say that I sent by First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid, a true and
correct copy of a PRAECIPE requesting arbitration to the attorney for the Defendant on December
5, 2002 at the following address:

David G. Smith
Attorney at Law
305 Mifflin Street
Huntingdon, PA 16652

Date: December 5, 2002 / %\

eter F. Smith, @ounsel for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC.,
PLAINTIFF :
: NO. 2002-1034 C.D.
VS. :

DONNA L. BILGER,
DEFENDANT

ORDER

AND NOW this 3/'d day of (\k&,f&f\d, 2003, upon consideration of
the motion for continuance, it is hereby ordered and directed that the
arbitration that was previously scheduled for Monday, March 10™, 2003 at 9
a.m. 1s to be rescheduled.

FILED

" MAR 0 4.2003

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC.,

PLAINTIFF ' F | LE D
NO 2002-1034 C.D.

VS " FEB 262003
DONNA L. BILGER :
’ . Wwilliam A. Shaw
DEFENDANT : Pf@fhéﬁ@tﬁfy

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

AND NOW comes David G. Smith, Esquire, counsel for the
defendant, Donna L. Bilger and files this motion for continuance the
following which is a statement thereof:

1. Petitioner is David G. Smith, Esquire, legal counsel for the

defendant Donna L. Bilger.

2. An arbitration hearing has been scheduled in this case for March
10", 2003 at 9 a.m.

3. A panel of arbitrators assigned to hear this case are Benjamin S.
Blakley, Gary A. Knaresboro, and Jeffrey S. Dubois.

4. Petitioner practices criminal law in Huntingdon County
Pennsylvania and from time to time is court appointed as a public
defender in criminal cases involving indigent defendants.

5. Petitioner has been court appointed to represent John W. Giles in a
criminal matter indexed to Docket No. 392 C.A. 2002 filed in the
Court of Common Pleas of Huntingdon County, Pennsylvania
Criminal Division.

6. A jury trial with regard to this matter was scheduled for March 14,
2003.

7. On February 19, 2003 petitioner received a notice from Robert B.
Stewart III, District Attorney of Huntingdon County indicating that
the District Attorney has rescheduled the John W. Giles trial from
March 14, 2003 to Monday, March 10, 2003 at 9 a.m. This is the
same time as the arbitration hearing that is scheduled in this matter.



The Plamtiff verifies that the statements made in the Motion for
Continuance are true and correct to the best of her knowledge. The Plaintiff
understands that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa

C.S. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to aut}%s.—'
!
b(/w A 6

~—DPavid G. Smith, Esaﬁre

D-75=02
Date
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v

S ROBERTB STEWART, III
: -District Attorney-
- 300 Penn Street
- .".» 'Huntingdon, PA 16652
(814) 643 5371 ~ (814) 643-8194 (fax)

‘February 19, 2003
. Aviafax::.6:4l'i9>5‘1:3 :;‘

David G. Smiith; Esquire -
305 Mifflin Sticet| .
Huntingdon, PA. 16652 "~

RE: Commonweaith v. John William Giles
‘No. 392 C.A,, 2002 :

Dear Dave:

B 'Sinc_'e‘ the gomICldC tnal scheduled for the first week of March has folded I' have
movcd two tn'als om, the’ second week to the first.

: Therefore, I -am re-schedulmg the above- captxoned trjal to start on Monday,
March 10, 2003 x?t 9% 00 A M

Please notnfy your chent '

~ Sincerely,

ROBERT B. STEWART, Il
-District Attorney
RBS:mb'z .
cc: Tpr. Greéhd PSP '
* Court: Admnmfratbr: .
chttm Witnes C_o'drdihaﬁp’; .
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC.,

Plaintiff

No. 2002-1034-CD
VS.

DONNA L. BILGER,

Defendant

PRAECIPE

To:  William A. Shaw, Sr. Clearfield County Prothonotary

Dear Sir:

As counsel] for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, I appear and request that this
action be DISCONTINUED.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: March 10, 2005 ¢

Peter F. Smith, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff

P. O. Box 130, 30 South Second St.
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5595

cc: Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc.
Clearfield County Deputy Court Administrator

FlLED%Q

of 0 e .
AR 142005 Cost- Ugbéwsmwk
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc.

Vs. No. 2002-01034-CD
Donna L. Bilger

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on March 14,
2005, marked:

Discontinued

Record costs in the sum of $80.00 have been paid by David Smith, Esq. and costs in the
sum of $20.00 have been paid by Peter F. Smith, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 14th day of March A.D. 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR . FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR
January 20, 2003

Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Attorney at Law

Post Office Box 130
Clearfield, PA 16830

David G. Smith, Esquire
Attorney at Law

305 Mifflin Street
Huntingdon, PA 16652

- RE: SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC.
VSs.
DONNA L. BILGER
No. 02-1034-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Monday, March
10, 2003. The following have been appointed to the Board of Arbitrators:

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esquire
Benjamin S. Blakley, Esquire
Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
David R. Thompson, Esquire

If you wish to strike an Arbitrator, you must notify the undersigned within seven
(7) days from the date of this letter the name you wish stricken from the list.

You will be notified at a later date the exact time of the Arbitration Hearing.

&Very truly yours
Deputy C Admmls



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNEYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-7€5-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

July 1, 2003

Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Attorney at Law

Post O:fics Box 130
Clearfizld. PA 16830

David G. Smith, Esquire
Aftorney et Law

305 Mifflin Street
Huntinzdcn, PA 16652

RE: SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC.
VSs.
DONNA L. BILGER

No. 03-379-CD 09_. /osqdcb

Dear Coursel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Tuesday,
Septem:ber 9, 2903. The following have been appoirted to the Board of Arbitrators:

Ann B. Wood, Esquire

John R. Ryan, Esquire
Chriszopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Warren B. Mikesell, II, Esquire
Brian K. Marshall, Esquire

[f you wish to strike an Arbitrator, you must notify the undersigned within seven
(7) days from thz date of this letter the name you wist: stricken from the list.

You will be notified at a later date the exact time of the Arbitration Hearing.

Very truly yours,
“Z N
Mafcy Kel

Administrator




OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR ’ FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

July 14, 2003

Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Attorney at Law

Post Office Box 130
Clearfield, PA 16830

David G. Smith, Esquire
Attorney at Law

305 Mifflin Street
Huntingdon, PA 16652

RE: SAMUEL J. LANSBERRY, INC.
VS.
DONNA L. BILGER
No. 03-379-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Tuesday,
September 9, 2003 at 1:00 P,M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:

Ann B. Wood, Esquire, Chairperson
John R. Ryan, Esquire
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire

Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven
(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court
Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of
Arbitrators. For you convenierce, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form is
enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.

Very truly yours,

Deputy Court Administrator

cc: Ann B. Wood, Esquire
John R. Ryan, Esquire
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire



